RESOLUTION NO. 3 -09 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul Grusham ON THE 17th DAY OF August, 2009.

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING REDUCTION OF THE SPEED LIMIT ON STATE ROUTE 48 BETWEEN ALEXANDERSVILLE-BELLBROOK ROAD AND WHIPP ROAD IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, a request has been made to the City Council that the statutory vehicular speed limit established by Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.21 is greater than that considered reasonable and safe on State Route 48 between Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road and Whipp Road; and

WHEREAS, this council has been put on notice by Ohio Department of Transportation that an Engineering and Traffic Investigation upon the section of roadway described above has been made; and

WHEREAS, it is the belief of this Council that said investigation confirms the allegation that the statutory speed limit of 45 miles per hour is to be lowered to 40 miles per hour.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1:

By virtue of the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.21 the director of the Ohio Department of Transportation is hereby requested to review the Engineering Traffic Investigation and determine and declare an establish a reasonable and safe prima facie speed limit, as journalized per Section 4511.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, for a portion of State Route 48 located within the City of Centerville, as follows:

From a point beginning North of north junction S.R. 725 ending 1.05 miles North of north junction State Route 725, more commonly known as State Route 48 between Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road to Whipp Road in the City of Centerville, Ohio;

Section 2: That when this Council has been advised that the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation has determined and declared a reasonable and safe speed limit of 40 miles per hour on this section of

road described in Section 1 hereof, that standard signs be properly posted.

Section 3:

Any legislation and conflict herewith is hereby repealed.

Section 4:

This resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 17th day of August , 2009.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 31-09, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of August, 2009.

Olerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney